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AATMANIRBHAR BHARAT ABHIYAN IN FISHERIES

3418: SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:


 Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन,

पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has made any plan/ proposes to make any pan to double the production of fish and the income of the fishermen of Madhya Pradesh;

(b)   if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has taken any steps to provide training in the field of fisheries and economic assistance to the fishermen under AatmaNirbhar Bharat Abhiyan;

(d)   if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; and

(e)       if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING:


(SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI)


(a) and (b): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing a flagship scheme namely “Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)”- to bring about Blue Revolution through sustainable and responsible development of fisheries sector in India” with highest ever investment of Rs. 20050 crore in fisheries sector for a period of 5 years with effect from the financial year 2020-21 in all the States and Union Territories including Madhya Pradesh. PMMSY inter-

alia aims to enhance of fish production and productivity as well as double the fish farmers’ incomes and to achieve this endeavour, focus is given under PMMSY for important activities relating to expansion, intensification, diversification and productive utilization of land and water resources. The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying during 2020-21 has accorded approval to the proposal by Government of Madhya Pradesh at a total cost of Rs.148.54 Crore, with central share of Rs. 45.47 Crore

(c) to (e): Yes Sir. The Government of India announced Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana

(PMMSY) as part of AtmaNirbhar Bharat Package and the PMMSY accords focus towards Training,

Awareness, Exposure and Capacity building of fishers, fish farmers, fish workers/vendors and other stakeholders. Training has been provided to 11000 fishers, fish farmers’ fish workers/vendors, local youths, Fisheries Co-operative societies and State officials during 2020-21. Under PMMSY the Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying during 2020-21 has accorded approval to the fisheries development proposals worth Rs. 2681.39 Crore with central assistance of Rs. 923.71. Details of State/UT-wise central assistance released are provided in Annexure I.


Annexure I


Statement referred to in reply to the parts (c) to (e) of the Lok Sabha Question No. 3418 put in by Shri Uday Pratap Singh, Hon’ble Member of Parliament, Lok Sabha for answer on 16 th

 March,

2021 regarding AatmaNirbhar Bharat Abhiyan in Fisheries

   (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl. No.


State/UT


Details of the proposals approved by

DoF

Total Cost Central Share

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv)

1 Andaman &Nicobar  1065.25 474.80

2 Andhra Pradesh 27560.00 7956.28

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1864.20 1006.67

4 Assam 11021.90 5113.57

5 Bihar 18333.00 5864.23

6 Chhattisgarh 12981.00 3755.04

7 *D & D& Dadra & NH 146.00 137.00

8 Delhi  155.00 78.60

9 Goa 4466.50 1289.49

10 Gujarat 6375.00 1787.40

11 Haryana 6306.50 1807.56

12 Himachal Pradesh  4223.1 1963.34

13 Jammu & Kashmir 2509.62 1275.56

14 Jharkhand 8570.30 2638.20

15 Karnataka 16,423.94 5033.26

16 Kerala 11367.30 4232.88

17 Ladakh 125.00 75.00

18 Lakshadweep  2831.00 1698.60

19 Madhya Pradesh 14854.37 4547.16

20 Maharashtra 17483.80 6065.56

21 Manipur  2633.00 1407.69

22 *Meghalaya  2145.01 1158.31

23 Mizoram 3381.14 1973.54

24 Nagaland 2655.80 1614.13

25 Odisha 18550.00 5682.60

26 Puducherry  3485.32 1981.71

27 Punjab 4582.00 1135.68

28 Rajasthan 1289.00 403.14

29 Sikkim 1160.00 626.00

30 Tamil Nadu 6988.75 2734.16

31 Telangana 5405.17 1558.68

32 Tripura 2986.07 1473.96

33 Uttar Pradesh  39904.98 11996.53

34 Uttarakhand  4310.60 1825.22

  Total 268,139.62 92371.55

